
                 
 
   

SOUTHERN REGIONAL FORUM ON COLLEGE READINESS 
Hosted by SREB and SHEEO in alliance with the Pathways to College Network 

 
September 18-19, 2003 

Renaissance Concourse Hotel 
Atlanta, Georgia 

 
PARTICIPANT ROSTER 

 
 
ALABAMA 
 
Eddie R. Johnson, Assistant State Superintendent 
Alabama Department of Education 
P.O. Box 302101 
Montgomery, AL 36130 
334-242-9960 
334-353-1773 (fax) 
 
Roy Johnson, Chancellor 
Alabama College System 
P.O. Box 302130 
Montgomery, AL 36130 
334-242-2927 
334-242-0214 (fax) 
rjohnson@acs.cc.al.us 
 
Michael E. Malone, Executive Director 
Alabama Commission on Higher Education 
P.O. Box 302000 
Montgomery, AL 36130 
334-242-2123 
334-242-0268 (fax) 
mmalone@ache.state.al.us 
 
William W. Williams, Vice President for  
Student Affairs and Associate Provost 
Auburn University 
200 Cater Hall 
Auburn University, AL 36849 
334-844-5810 
williww@auburn.edu 
 
ARKANSAS 
 
Linda L. Beene, Director 

Arkansas Department of Higher Education 
114 East Capitol Avenue 
Little Rock, AR 72201 
501-371-2030 
501-371-2003 (fax) 
llbeene@adhe.arknet.edu 
 
Lawrence A. Davis, Jr., Chancellor 
University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff 
1200 North University Drive 
Pine Bluff, AR 71601 
870-575-8470 
870-543-8003 (fax) 
Davis_la@vx4500.uapb.edu 
 
Brenda Gullett, State Senator 
28 Longmeadow 
Pine Bluff, AR 71603 
870-541-0620 
870-535-3050 (fax) 
bgullett@arkleg.state.ar.us 
 
Diana C. Julian, Superintendent 
Benton School District 
P.O. Box 939 
Benton, AR 72015 
501-778-4861 
501-776-5777 
Diana@benton.dsc.k12.ar.us 
 
Jack Lassiter, Interim Chancellor 
UA Community College at Batesville 
P.O. Box 3350 
Batesville, AR 72503 
870-612-2002 
870-612-2128 (fax) 
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jlassiter@uasys.edu 
 
DELAWARE 
 
Audrey J. Noble, Director 
Delaware Education Research and Development Center 
University of Delaware 
108 Pearson Hall 
Newark, DE 19716 
302-764-9505 
302-831-4438 (fax) 
ajnoble@udel.edu 
 
David P. Sokola, State Senator 
24 Beech Hill Drive 
Newark, DE 19711 
302-239-2193 
302-695-9871 (fax) 
dsokola@legis.state.de.us 
 
Freeman Williams, Director 
Secondary Education 
Christina School District 
83 East Main Street 
Newark, DE 19711 
302-456-9510 
302-454-5380 (fax) 
williamsf@christina.k12.de.us 
 
Valerie A. Woodruff, Secretary of Education 
Delaware Department of Education 
P.O. Box 1402 
Dover, DE 19903 
302-739-4601 
302-739-4654 (fax) 
vwoodruff@doe.k12.de.us 
 
GEORGIA 
 
Jack Hill, State Senator 
P.O. Box 486  
Reidsville, GA 30453 
404-656-5038 
404-657-7094 
jhill@legis.state.ga.us 
 
Martez Hill, Director of Policy 
Policy and External Affairs Division 
Georgia Department of Education 
2054 Twin Towers East 
Atlanta, GA 30334 
404-657-2965 
404-657-6867 (fax) 
mhill@doe.k12.ga.us 
 
Fred Kiehle, Director 

Instructional Support Services 
Georgia Department of Technical and Adult Education 
1800 Century Place, Suite 400 
Atlanta, GA 30345 
404-679-1688 
404-982-3485 
fkiehle@dtae.org  
 
Daniel S. Papp, Senior Vice Chancellor 
Academics and Fiscal Affairs 
Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia 
270 Washington Street, SW 
Atlanta, GA 30334 
404-656-2274 
404-463-6682 
dan.papp@usg.edu 
 
KENTUCKY 
 
Joe Barrows, State Representative 
152 Stout Avenue 
Versailles, KY 40383 
859-873-9768 
 
Gail R. Henson, Chairperson 
Department of Communications 
Bellarmine University 
2001 Newburg Road 
Louisville, KY 40205 
502-452-8223 
ghenson@bellarmine.edu 
 
Thomas Layzell, President 
Kentucky Council on Postsecondary Education 
1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 320 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
502-573-1555 
502-573-1535 (fax) 
tom.layzell@mail.state.ky.us 
 
Starr Lewis, Associate Commissioner 
Office of Academic and Professional Development 
Kentucky Department of Education 
Capital Plaza Tower 
500 Mero Street 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
502-564-9850 
505-564-8470 (fax) 
slewis@kde.state.ky.us 
 
LOUISIANA 
 
Jeanne M. Burns, Associate Commissioner 
Teacher Education Initiatives 
Division of Academic Affairs 
Louisiana Board of Regents 
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P.O. Box 3677 
Baton Rouge, LA 70821 
225-342-0762 
225-342-5326 (fax) 
burnsj@gov.state.la.us  
 
James S. Clarke, Deputy Commissioner 
Planning, Research and Performance 
Louisiana Board of Regents 
P.O. Box 3677 
Baton Rouge, LA 70821 
225-342-4253 
225-342-9318 (fax) 
jclarke@regents.state.la.us 
 
William J. Miller, Assistant to the  
State Superintendent 
Louisiana Department of Education 
P.O. Box 94064 
Baton Rouge, LA 70804 
225-342-3602 
225-342-7316 (fax) 
bill.miller@la.gov  
 
MARYLAND 
 
Henry B. Heller, State Delegate 
429 Lowe House Office Building 
Annapolis, MD 21401 
410-841-3528 
410-841-3011 (fax) 
henry_heller@house.state.md.us 
 
Diane M. Lee, Vice Provost 
University of Maryland, Baltimore County 
1000 Hilltop Circle 
Baltimore, MD 21250 
410-455-2859 
410-455-1210 (fax) 
dlee@umbc.edu 
 
John A. Sabatini, Jr., Acting Secretary 
Maryland Higher Education Commission 
839 Bestgate Road, Suite 400 
Annapolis, MD 21401 
410-260-4566 
410-260-3200 
jsabatin@mhec.state.md.us 
 
Patricia Stanley, President 
Frederick Community College 
7932 Oppossumtown Pike 
Frederick, MD 21702 
301-846-2442 
301-642-2798 (fax) 
pstanley@frederick.edu 

 
MISSISSIPPI 
 
Thomas R. Bradberry, Associate Executive Director 
for Programs 
Mississippi State Board for Community and Junior 
Colleges 
3825 Ridgewood Road 
Jackson, MS 39211 
601-432-6340 
601-432-6363 (fax) 
trb@sbcjc.cc.ms.us 
 
Henry Johnson, Superintendent 
Mississippi Department of Education 
359 North West Street 
Jackson, MS 39205 
601-359-3512 
hjohnson@mde.k12.ms.us 
 
Andrew P. Mullins, Executive Assistant  
to the Chancellor 
University of Mississippi 
126 Lycem 
Chancellor’s Office 
University, MS 38677 
662-915-7064 
662-915-5935 (fax) 
amullins@olemiss.edu 
 
David Potter, Commissioner 
Mississippi Institutions of Higher Learning 
3825 Ridgewood Road 
Jackson, MS 39211 
601-432-6623 
601-432-6972 (fax) 
dpotter@ihl.state.ms.us 
 
Ellen K. Riley, Education Policy Liaison 
Mississippi Office of the Governor 
P.O. Box 139 
Jackson, MS 39205 
601-359-2528 
601-359-3741 (fax) 
kriley@governor.state.ms.us 
 
NORTH CAROLINA 
 
Gretchen M. Bataille, Senior Vice President 
Academic Affairs 
University of North Carolina 
P.O. Box 2688 
Chapel Hill, NC 27515 
919-962-4614 
919-843-6843 (fax) 
bataille@northcarolina.edu 
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Willie J. Gilchrist, Superintendent 
Halifax County Schools 
9525 Hwy. 301 South 
Halifax, NC 27839 
252-583-5111 
252-583-1474 (fax) 
gilchristw.co@hcs.schoollink.net 
 
Robert C. Kanoy, Associate Vice President 
Academic and Student Affairs 
University of North Carolina 
P.O. Box 2688 
Chapel Hill, NC 27515 
919-962-1000 
919-962-7139 (fax) 
kanoy@northcarolina.edu 
 
Jane P. Norwood, State Board Member 
6th Education District 
North Carolina State Board of Education 
7026 Ballentyne Court 
Charlotte, NC 28210 
704-554-9894 
 
Delores A. Parker, Vice President 
Academic and Student Services 
North Carolina Community College System 
5016 Mail Service Center 
200 West Jones Street 
Raleigh, NC 27699 
919-733-7051 
919-733-0680 (fax) 
parkerd@ncccs.cc.nc.us 
 
Richard L. Thompson, Vice President 
University-School Programs 
University of North Carolina 
P.O. Box 4440 
Chapel Hill, NC 27515 
919-843-4792 
919-962-3183 (fax) 
Thompson@northcarolina.edu 
 
OKLAHOMA 
 
Deborah Blackburn, State Representative 
State Capitol 
2300 North Lincoln Boulevard, Room 301A 
Oklahoma City, OK 73162 
405-557-7396 
405-962-7624 (fax) 
blackburnde@lsb.state.ok.us 
 
Les Risser 
Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education 

655 Research Parkway, Suite 200 
Oklahoma City, OK 73104 
405-225-9120 
405-225-9235 (fax) 
 
Paul G. Risser, Chancellor 
Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education 
655 Research Parkway, Suite 200 
Oklahoma City, OK 73104 
405-225-9120 
405-225-9235 (fax) 
paul.risser@osrhe.edu 
 
Debra Stuart, Executive Director 
State System Research 
Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education 
655 Research Parkway, Suite 200 
Oklahoma City, OK 73104 
405-225-9120 
405-225-9230 (fax) 
dstuart@osrhe.edu 
 
Penny Williams, State Senator 
State Capitol 
2300 North Lincoln Boulevard, Room 417A 
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
405-521-5551 
doake@lsb.state.ok.us 
 
SOUTH CAROLINA 
 
Gail M. Morrison, Deputy Director  
& Director of Academic Affairs 
South Carolina Commission on Higher Education 
1333 Main Street, Suite 200 
Columbia, SC 29201 
803-737-2243 
803-737-2297 (fax) 
gmorrison@che.sc.gov 
 
Robert Staton, Chairman 
South Carolina Education Oversight Committee 
C/o: United Way of South Carolina, Inc. 
2711 Middleburg Drive, Suite 307 
Columbia, SC 29204 
803-734-6148 
803-734-6167 (fax) 
Robert.staton@uw.sc.org 
 
Lucinda Saylor, Director 
Office of Curriculum and Standards 
South Carolina Department of Education 
1429 Senate Street 
Columbia, SC 29201 
803-734-8394 
803-734-4605 (fax) 
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csaylor@sde.state.sc.us 
 
Ronald P. Townsend, State Representative 
2328 Wright School Road 
Anderson, SC 29621 
864-296-2797 
hed@scstatehouse.net 
 
TENNESSEE 
 
Bert Bach, Vice President and Provost 
Office of Academic Affairs 
East Tennessee State University 
Box 70733 
Johnson City, TN 37614 
423-439-4219 
423-439-5800 (fax) 
bachb@etsu.edu 
 
Richard G. Rhoda, Executive Director 
Tennessee Higher Education Commission 
404 James Robertson Parkway, Suite 1900 
Nashville, TN 37243 
615-741-3605 
615-741-6230 (fax) 
Richard.rhoda@state.tn.us 
 
John W. Scott, Assistant Commissioner 
Teaching and Learning 
Tennessee Department of Education 
710 James Robertson Parkway 
5th Floor Andrew Johnson Tower 
Nashville, TN 37243 
615-741-0336 
615-741-1837 (fax) 
john.w.scott@state.tn.us 
 
Patrick Smith, Director 
Policy and Legislation 
Tennessee Department of Education 
710 James Robertson Parkway 
9th Floor Andrew Johnson Tower 
Nashville, TN 37243 
615-253-3600 
615-532-2599 (fax) 
Patrick.smith@state.tn.us 
 
TEXAS 
 
Don W. Brown, Commissioner 
Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board 
P.O. Box 12788 
Austin, TX 78711 
512-427-6101 
512-427-6127 (fax) 
don.brown@thecb.state.tx.us 

 
Shirley J. Neeley, Superintendent 
Galena Park Independent School District 
P.O. Box 565 
Galena Park, TX 77547 
832-386-1202 
832-386-1298 (fax) 
sneeley@galenaparkisd.com 
 
John H. Stevens, Executive Director 
Texas Business and Education Coalition 
400 West 15th Street, Suite 404 
Austin, TX 78701 
512-480-8232 
512-480-8055 (fax) 
johnstbec@aol.com 
 
Charles W. Grant, President 
San Jacinto College North 
5800 Uvalde Road 
Houston, TX 77049 
281-459-7100 
281-459-7132 (fax) 
charles.grant@sjcd.edu 
 
VIRGINIA 
 
L. Karen Darner, State Delegate 
969 South Buchanan Street 
Arlington, VA 22204 
703-271-5284 
703-271-8662 (fax) 
DEL_Darner@house.state.va.us 
 
Maureen B. Hijar, Director 
Secondary Instructional Services 
Virginia Department of Education 
101 North 14th Street 
Richmond, VA 23219 
804-225-2894 
804-786-5466 (fax) 
mhijar@mail.vak12ed.edu 
 
Gary F. Krapf, Senior Associate 
Academic Affairs 
State Council of Higher Education for Virginia 
101 North 14th Street 
Richmond, VA 23219 
804-786-1448 
804-786-2027 (fax) 
garykrapf@schev.edu 
 
Alan Wurtzel, Council Member, State Council of 
Higher Education for Virginia & Chairman Emeritus, 
Circuit City Stores 
2134 R Street, NW 
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Washington, DC 20008 
202-265-3232 
alanwurtzel@schev.edu  
 
WEST VIRGINIA 
 
Sarah N. Denman, Provost & Senior  
Vice President for Academic Affairs 
Marshall University 
One John Marshall Drive 
Huntington, WV 25755 
304-696-3007 
304-696-6612 (fax) 
denmans@marshall.edu 
 
Robert Plymale,  
 
J. Michael Mullen, Chancellor  
West Virginia Higher Education Policy Commission 
1018 Kanawha Boulevard, East 
Charleston, WV 25301 
304-558-0699 
304-558-1011 (fax) 
mullen@hepc.wvnet.edu 
 
David L. Stewart, Superintendent 
West Virginia Department of Education 
1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East 
Building 6, Room 358 
Charleston, WV 25305 
304-558-2681 
304-558-0048 (fax) 
dstewart@access.k12.wv.us 
 
PATHWAYS TO COLLEGE NETWORK 
 
Cheryl Blanco, Director 
Policy Analysis and Research 
Western Interstate Commission for Higher Education 
P.O. Box 9752 
Boulder, CO 80301 
303-541-0221 
303-541-0291 (fax) 
cblanco@wiche.edu 
 
Alma Clayton-Pedersen, Vice President 
Education and Institutional Renewal 
Association of American Colleges and Universities 
1818 R Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20009 
202-387-3760 
202-265-9532 (fax) 
clayton-pedersen@aacu.org  
 
Ann S. Coles, Senior Vice President, College Access 
Services & Director, Pathways to College Network 

The Education Resources Institute (TERI) 
31 St. James Avenue, 6th Floor 
Boston, MA 02116 
617-556-0535 
617-422-8847 (fax) 
coles@teri.org 
 
Tricia Coulter, Policy Analyst 
State Higher Education Executive Officers 
700 Broadway, Suite 1200 
Denver, CO 80203 
303-299-3657 
303-296-9016 (fax) 
tcoulter@sheeo.org 
 
Barbara Hill, Senior Fellow 
Association of American Colleges and Universities 
1818 R Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20009 
202-387-3760 
202-265-9532 (fax) 
hill@aacu.org  
 
Shawn Montgomery, Librarian/ 
Information Specialist 
Pathways to College Network Clearinghouse 
1025 Vermont Avenue, NW, Suite 1020 
Washington, DC 20005 
202-638-2887 
202-638-3808 (fax) 
smontgomery@pellinstitute.org 
 
Nancy E. Pelz-Paget, Director 
Aspen Program on Education 
The Aspen Institute 
521 Fifth Avenue, 17th Floor 
New York, NY 10175 
212-292-4492 
212-573-6355 (fax) 
nancypp@aspeninst.org  
 
Janis Somerville, Staff Officer 
National Association of System Heads 
1725 K Street, NW, Suite 200 
Washington, DC 20006 
202-887-0614 
202-293-2605 (fax) 
jsomerville@edtrust.org 
 
Jim H. White, Director 
East Region 
ACT, Inc. 
3355 Lenox Road, NE, Suite 320 
Atlanta, GA 30326 
404-231-1952 
404-231-5945 (fax) 
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jim.white@act.org 
 
SREB 
 
Heather Andrews, Research Assistant 
Educational Policies 
Southern Regional Education Board 
592 Tenth Street, NW 
Atlanta, GA 30318 
404-875-9211 
404-872-1477 (fax) 
heather.andrews@sreb.org 
 
Tom Bradbury, Vice President 
Communications 
Southern Regional Education Board 
592 Tenth Street, NW 
Atlanta, GA 30318 
404-875-9211 
404-872-1477 (fax) 
tom.bradbury@sreb.org  
 
Joan Lord, Director 
Educational Policies 
Southern Regional Education Board 
592 Tenth Street, NW 
Atlanta, GA 30318 
404-875-9211 
404-872-1477 (fax) 
joan.lord@sreb.org 
 
Lynn Cornett, Senior Vice President 
Southern Regional Education Board 

592 Tenth Street, NW 
Atlanta, GA 30318 
404-875-9211 
404-872-1477 (fax) 
lynn.cornett@sreb.org 
 
Joseph L. Marks, Director 
Education Data Services 
Southern Regional Education Board 
592 Tenth Street, NW 
Atlanta, GA 30318 
404-875-9211 
404-872-1477 (fax) 
joe.marks@sreb.org 
 
Mark Musick, President 
Southern Regional Education Board 
592 Tenth Street, NW 
Atlanta, GA 30318 
404-875-9211 
404-872-1477 (fax) 
mark.musick@sreb.org 
 
Jim Watts, Vice President for State Services 
Southern Regional Education Board 
592 Tenth Street, NW 
Atlanta, GA 30318 
404-875-9211 
404-872-1477 (fax) 
jim.watts@sreb.org  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


